
Town of West Newbury 
381 Main Street 

West Newbury, Massachusetts 01985 

Angus Jennings, Town Manager 

978·363·1100, Ext. 111 Fax 978·363·1826 

townmanager@wnewbury.org 

January 28, 2024 

City Council  

ATTN: Edward C. Cameron Jr., City Council President 

City of Newburyport  

RE: Proposed Intermunicipal Agreement, Middle Street/Plummer Spring Bridge 

To the Honorable City Council: 

As you know, over these past six years, our communities have worked together toward solving 

our shared problem of the closure (in summer 2018) of the Middle Street / Plummer Spring 

Bridge, following its structural failure.  Highlights of our collaboration to date include: 

- 2018: Newburyport secured MDOT Small Bridge grant, providing $500,000 of State

funding. The City expended $251,300 from the grant, which allowed engagement of the

design engineer (BSC Group) and significant progress on survey/engineering/permitting.

Roughly half of the grant funds ($248,700) remain available for project construction.1

- 2019: West Newbury secured MassWorks grant for $1,000,000. The Town expended

$292,285 from the grant prior to the expiration of unspent funds on 6/30/23. During this

time, the project successfully completed its design and permitting processes.

- 2020: Intermunicipal Agreement executed (2020), upon endorsement by Newburyport

Mayor and Council,2 and upon authorization of the West Newbury Select Board.3 IMA

provided, generally, for 50/50 cost share for net (not grant-funded) project costs (based

on the then-current cost estimates, which were appended to the IMA).

- 2021: West Newbury Town Meeting (in May) appropriated $600,000 toward the project.

The IMA expired in September, 2021. Due in part to an updated (spring 2021) construction cost 

estimate that significantly exceeded the initial cost estimate, both communities understood that 

the increased costs would require new commitments of local, State and/or Federal funding.  

Since that time, there have been a number of important milestones: 

- The project has secured all required permits. Bid docs are prepared. The project is

“shovel ready,” once the funding gap for construction costs can be filled.

- The Town (in fall 2023) secured an additional $1.5M in State grant funds.4

1 Of the $500,000 MDOT grant, $248,700 was made available only for construction. That funding remains available, 
and the original grant expiration date has been extended by MDOT upon Newburyport’s prior extension requests. 
These construction funds will expire on 6/30/24 unless further extended by MDOT. 
2 By 11-0 vote of Newburyport City Council, August 31, 2020. 
3 By 3-0 vote of West Newbury Select Board, June 8, 2020. 
4 $1,000,000 MassWorks grant awarded 9/21/23. $500,000 MDOT Small Bridge grant awarded 11/7/23. 

COMM00533_02_12_2024 

mailto:townmanager@wnewbury.org


- The estimated project costs have also increased, with a detailed cost estimate prepared by 

the design engineer in May, 2023, and updated earlier this month to increase 

recommended contingency to reflect other recent publicly-bid bridge project costs. 
 

The reflect these milestones, and to ensure that we lock in the existing $1.8M in available, 

unspent State funding toward this project (in addition to the nearly $550k in State grant funding 

already expended to get the project this far), the time is right to resume work toward a new 

IMA. In fact, for reasons outlined, an IMA will be necessary to bring this project to completion. 
 

My office has worked with our Select Board and Town Counsel to prepare proposed 

amendments to the prior IMA that was previously in effect between the communities, intended to 

reflect the current circumstances, and to secure those intermunicipal agreements that will be 

legally required for the project (once fully funded) to move forward. Our draft is in a late stage 

of review, and will be sent for your and Mayor Reardon’s consideration in the near term. 
 

The major ingredients of the Town’s proposal will include: 

- That the Select Board and the City Council each formally authorize the work to take 

place within these public rights-of-way, in a form accepted by Bond Counsel; 

- Clarification of each municipality’s role with regard to project procurement, contracting, 

contract management, inspections, grants management, and record-keeping;  

- Commit each municipality to continued efforts to secure non-local grant funding, 

including agreement that the City seeks extension of its remaining 2018 MDOT Small 

Bridge funds, and that it applies for a new MDOT Small Bridge grant in 2024;5 

- Apportion net (non-grant-funded) project costs 50/50 between the communities,6 with 

default provisions in the event of non-payment; and 

- If necessary or advisable for either community’s financing of the project, a 2/3 majority 

vote of the legislative body of the borrowing community to authorize debt for its share of 

project costs (or, alternatively, for the Council to grant the Town rights to issue debt for 

the portion of the project located in Newburyport, in a form accepted by Bond Counsel).7 
 

Our discussions with Bond Counsel (Locke Lord) and our Financial Advisor (Hilltop Securities) 

suggest options to borrow, if doing so proves necessary or beneficial: the Town and City could 

each issue debt for its share of the project costs; or, subject the City providing it rights to do so, 

and Select Board approval and Town Meeting authorization, the Town could issue debt for full 

project costs, with an IMA providing for City reimbursement of its share of debt service over the 

 
5 In a January 2024 meeting with MDOT, regarding the Town’s Small Bridge grant, MDOT officials expressed 
willingness to consider a new Small Bridge grant application from the City. The max grant award is $500,000, and 
MDOT has previously confirmed that the project is eligible for a separate Small Bridge grant each fiscal year. 
6 Subject to appropriation by City Council (in Newburyport) and Town Meeting (in West Newbury). Basis for 50/50 
split based generally on: 1) land survey documenting municipal boundary at bridge midpoint; 2) consistent with 
prior IMA; 3) to align each communities’ interest with regard to securing add’l non-local funding; 4) language in 
Mayor Reardon’s project narrative for the Plummer Spring Bridge Replacement that “Both communities will share 
the balance of the bridge cost” (Newburyport FY2024-2028 Capital Improvement Program, proposed by Mayor 
Sean R. Reardon, May 8, 2023, pg. 45); and 5) basic fairness. 
7 Locke Lord has advised that such an approach would be permissible, if agreed by both communities. 



term of the IMA (which may be up to 25 years), provided that the term of the IMA exceeds the 

term of the debt. 
 

While purely hypothetical, we (with Hilltop Securities) have drawn up borrowing scenarios to 

illustrate estimated annual debt service if the current estimated funding gap ($2.1M) were to be 

financed, as well as if the City successfully obtained a new $500k MDOT Small Bridge grant to 

reduce the estimated funding gap to $1.6M. 
 

If financed over a 20-year term, annual debt service for $2.1M is estimated to be about $153,000 

per year. Annual debt service for $1.6M is estimated to be about $118,000 per year. Keeping in 

mind that the current estimated funding gap reflects West Newbury’s direct appropriation of 

$600,000, with no direct appropriation (yet) by the City – which will need to be taken into 

account in determining an appropriate inter-municipal cost share – it appears that project 

financing could be apportioned in a manner that each of our communities could bear. 

 

Next Steps 

In the next week or two, we expect to send to the Council and Mayor a proposed IMA for your 

consideration. Although we have not discussed terms in detail, Mayor Reardon and I have met 

on multiple occasions specifically to discuss the bridge, and on those occasions (which, 

admittedly, were some time ago), the Mayor expressed clear willingness to work toward a new 

IMA (while understanding clearly that its execution would require Council approval). 
 

In order to take advantage of the $1.5M in State grant funding awarded to West Newbury, to 

retain (upon MDOT approval of grant extension) the roughly $250k in State grant funding 

awarded to Newburyport, to optimize Town efforts to secure Town Meeting approval (on April 

29th) to extend the sunset date of the $600k in local funds approved in May 2021, and to best 

position the project to secure additional State, Federal and/or local funding as needed to allow for 

project procurement and contract award, it will be necessary to execute an IMA this spring. 
 

When it meets on February 6th to close the spring Town Meeting warrants, our Select Board will 

be asked to include articles regarding the Middle Street Bridge. In order to ensure that our 

proposals to our legislative body (Town Meeting) are in coordination and alignment with the 

City Council’s considerations of its policy, budgeting and capital budgeting processes, it will be 

necessary to work together closely in the coming weeks and months. 
 

I respectfully request that the Council either designate or authorize a member or members of 

your body to participate in an effort, with my office (on behalf of, and in consultation with, the 

Select Board), Mayor Reardon’s office, our respective staff, and our respective legal and bond 

counsels, to refine the IMA as needed to get it in a form suitable for consideration by the full 

Council and Select Board. Achieving this by the end of April will optimize our chances of 

securing the Town Meeting vote(s) we’ll need to fund our commitments to the project.  
 

We in West Newbury recognize that the bridge project may not rank as highly on the City’s list 

of capital improvement priorities as it does for West Newbury, but we also see a shared public 

interest in bringing this project to completion at this time. This will maximize available (and 



prospective new) non-local funds, honor each municipality’s prior commitments to MDOT and 

MassWorks in accepting and expending grant funds; and meet each municipality’s obligation to 

maintain the functionality and the safety of its public infrastructure. 
 

We do appreciate and thank you for your anticipated attention to this matter. On behalf of West 

Newbury’s Select Board and residents, I look forward to continuing to work together. 
 

Sincerely, 

 
Angus Jennings 

Town Manager 

 

 

 

Attachments: 

- Middle Street Bridge, Funding Summary, WORKING DRAFT, 1/28/24 

- Estimated debt service tables, $2.1M and $1.6M, January 2024 

- Expired IMA dated Sept., 2021: “Agreement By and Between The City of Newburyport 

and the Town of West Newbury Regarding Allocation of Costs for Evaluation, Design 

and Repair of The Plummer Spring Road/Middle Street Bridge” 

 

 

cc:  West Newbury Select Board, Finance Committee  

The Honorable Mayor Sean Reardon; Chief of Staff Andrew Levine 

Wayne Amaral, DPS Director; Jon-Eric White, City Engineer 

MassDOT: Paul Stedman, District 4 Highway Director; Jonathan Lee, District 4 Bridge 

Engineer; Cassandra Gascon, Community Grants Program Administrator 

Eddie Bates & Kristen Pennucci, MassDOT Small Bridge grant program 

 



 

Middle Street Bridge, Funding Summary, WORKING DRAFT, 1/28/24

Project Costs Notes

Construction costs 3,315,000$        

Design/Permitting 550,000$           

Construction contingency (25%) 828,750$           

Resident Engineer 200,000$           

Construction Engineering Services 100,000$           

TOTAL project costs (est.) 4,993,750$        

Available Funds (grants)

MassDOT Small Bridge grant, 2018, design 

funds (expended)
251,300$           

MassDOT Small Bridge grant, 2018, 

construction funds (remaining)
248,700$           

MassWorks grant (2019, $1M grant, 

partially expended)
292,285$           Grant has now expired

MassWorks (2023) 1,000,000$        Awarded to West Newbury

MassDOT Small Bridge grant (2023) 500,000$           Awarded to West Newbury

Sub-Total: grant funding sources 2,292,285$        

Available Funds (local appropriations)

Town Meeting appropriation 600,000$           
Approved May 2021; sunset date 

6/30/2024, if not further extended 

by Town Meeting

Newburyport (requiring City Council 

approval)
-$                    

$700,000 included in Mayor 

Reardon's FY24 Capital Program 

(CIP #HW04); however, funding 

source identified as "State/Federal 

grant" (not local appropriation).

Sub-Total: local funding sources 600,000$           

Est. Shortfall (2,101,465)$      
Based on existing  appropriations 

and grants

Potential Funds

MassDOT Small Bridge grant, 2024 500,000$           

MDOT has stated willingness to 

consider a new grant application 

from Newburyport, off cycle

Federal Bridge Formula Program funds ?
Work ongoing to determine project 

eligibility (or not)

500,000$           

Summary

Modified Est. Shortfall 1,601,465$        
Assumes 2024 MDOT Small Bridge 

grant award to Newburyport

Source: Angus Jennings, Town Manager

Source: BSC Group, 5/5/23; 

UPDATED 12/18/23

Awarded to Newburyport; 

construction funds due to expire 

6/30/2024, if not further extended 

by MDOT



DRAFT

  

Town of West Newbury, Massachusetts 
$2,100,000 General Middle St. Bridge Bonds; Dated July 15, 2024 

20yrs - Level Debt Service 
Interest Estimated, Subject to Change 

Debt Service Schedule 

Est.

50/50

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I Fiscal Total Share

07/15/2024 - - - - - -
01/15/2025 - - 42,000.00 42,000.00 - -
06/30/2025 - - - - 42,000.00 21,000.00
07/15/2025 70,000.00 4.000% 42,000.00 112,000.00 - -
01/15/2026 - - 40,600.00 40,600.00 - -
06/30/2026 - - - - 152,600.00 76,300.00
07/15/2026 75,000.00 4.000% 40,600.00 115,600.00 - -
01/15/2027 - - 39,100.00 39,100.00 - -
06/30/2027 - - - - 154,700.00 77,350.00
07/15/2027 75,000.00 4.000% 39,100.00 114,100.00 - -
01/15/2028 - - 37,600.00 37,600.00 - -
06/30/2028 - - - - 151,700.00 75,850.00
07/15/2028 80,000.00 4.000% 37,600.00 117,600.00 - -
01/15/2029 - - 36,000.00 36,000.00 - -
06/30/2029 - - - - 153,600.00 76,800.00
07/15/2029 80,000.00 4.000% 36,000.00 116,000.00 - -
01/15/2030 - - 34,400.00 34,400.00 - -
06/30/2030 - - - - 150,400.00 75,200.00
07/15/2030 85,000.00 4.000% 34,400.00 119,400.00 - -
01/15/2031 - - 32,700.00 32,700.00 - -
06/30/2031 - - - - 152,100.00 76,050.00
07/15/2031 90,000.00 4.000% 32,700.00 122,700.00 - -
01/15/2032 - - 30,900.00 30,900.00 - -
06/30/2032 - - - - 153,600.00 76,800.00
07/15/2032 90,000.00 4.000% 30,900.00 120,900.00 - -
01/15/2033 - - 29,100.00 29,100.00 - -
06/30/2033 - - - - 150,000.00 75,000.00
07/15/2033 95,000.00 4.000% 29,100.00 124,100.00 - -
01/15/2034 - - 27,200.00 27,200.00 - -
06/30/2034 - - - - 151,300.00 75,650.00
07/15/2034 100,000.00 4.000% 27,200.00 127,200.00 - -
01/15/2035 - - 25,200.00 25,200.00 - -
06/30/2035 - - - - 152,400.00 76,200.00
07/15/2035 105,000.00 4.000% 25,200.00 130,200.00 - -
01/15/2036 - - 23,100.00 23,100.00 - -
06/30/2036 - - - - 153,300.00 76,650.00
07/15/2036 110,000.00 4.000% 23,100.00 133,100.00 - -
01/15/2037 - - 20,900.00 20,900.00 - -
06/30/2037 - - - - 154,000.00 77,000.00
07/15/2037 115,000.00 4.000% 20,900.00 135,900.00 - -
01/15/2038 - - 18,600.00 18,600.00 - -
06/30/2038 - - - - 154,500.00 77,250.00
07/15/2038 120,000.00 4.000% 18,600.00 138,600.00 - -
01/15/2039 - - 16,200.00 16,200.00 - -
06/30/2039 - - - - 154,800.00 77,400.00
07/15/2039 120,000.00 4.000% 16,200.00 136,200.00 - -
01/15/2040 - - 13,800.00 13,800.00 - -
06/30/2040 - - - - 150,000.00 75,000.00
07/15/2040 125,000.00 4.000% 13,800.00 138,800.00 - -
01/15/2041 - - 11,300.00 11,300.00 - -
06/30/2041 - - - - 150,100.00 75,050.00
07/15/2041 130,000.00 4.000% 11,300.00 141,300.00 - -
01/15/2042 - - 8,700.00 8,700.00 - -
06/30/2042 - - - - 150,000.00 75,000.00
07/15/2042 140,000.00 4.000% 8,700.00 148,700.00 - -
01/15/2043 - - 5,900.00 5,900.00 - -
06/30/2043 - - - - 154,600.00 77,300.00
07/15/2043 145,000.00 4.000% 5,900.00 150,900.00 - -
01/15/2044 - - 3,000.00 3,000.00 - -
06/30/2044 - - - - 153,900.00 76,950.00
07/15/2044 150,000.00 4.000% 3,000.00 153,000.00 - -
06/30/2045 - - - - 153,000.00 76,500.00

Total $2,100,000.00 - $992,600.00 $3,092,600.00 - $1,546,300.00

24-01-25 $2.1M Bridge  |  20yrs  |  1/25/2024  |  12:04 PM

Hilltop Securities
Public Finance Page 3 Page 3



DRAFT

  

Town of West Newbury, Massachusetts 
$1,600,000 General Middle St. Bridge Bonds; Dated July 15, 2024 

20yrs - Level Debt Service 
Interest Estimated, Subject to Change 

Debt Service Schedule 

Est.

50/50

Date Principal Coupon Interest Total P+I Fiscal Total Share

07/15/2024 - - - - - -
01/15/2025 - - 32,000.00 32,000.00 - -
06/30/2025 - - - - 32,000.00 16,000.00
07/15/2025 55,000.00 4.000% 32,000.00 87,000.00 - -
01/15/2026 - - 30,900.00 30,900.00 - -
06/30/2026 - - - - 117,900.00 58,950.00
07/15/2026 55,000.00 4.000% 30,900.00 85,900.00 - -
01/15/2027 - - 29,800.00 29,800.00 - -
06/30/2027 - - - - 115,700.00 57,850.00
07/15/2027 55,000.00 4.000% 29,800.00 84,800.00 - -
01/15/2028 - - 28,700.00 28,700.00 - -
06/30/2028 - - - - 113,500.00 56,750.00
07/15/2028 60,000.00 4.000% 28,700.00 88,700.00 - -
01/15/2029 - - 27,500.00 27,500.00 - -
06/30/2029 - - - - 116,200.00 58,100.00
07/15/2029 60,000.00 4.000% 27,500.00 87,500.00 - -
01/15/2030 - - 26,300.00 26,300.00 - -
06/30/2030 - - - - 113,800.00 56,900.00
07/15/2030 65,000.00 4.000% 26,300.00 91,300.00 - -
01/15/2031 - - 25,000.00 25,000.00 - -
06/30/2031 - - - - 116,300.00 58,150.00
07/15/2031 70,000.00 4.000% 25,000.00 95,000.00 - -
01/15/2032 - - 23,600.00 23,600.00 - -
06/30/2032 - - - - 118,600.00 59,300.00
07/15/2032 70,000.00 4.000% 23,600.00 93,600.00 - -
01/15/2033 - - 22,200.00 22,200.00 - -
06/30/2033 - - - - 115,800.00 57,900.00
07/15/2033 75,000.00 4.000% 22,200.00 97,200.00 - -
01/15/2034 - - 20,700.00 20,700.00 - -
06/30/2034 - - - - 117,900.00 58,950.00
07/15/2034 75,000.00 4.000% 20,700.00 95,700.00 - -
01/15/2035 - - 19,200.00 19,200.00 - -
06/30/2035 - - - - 114,900.00 57,450.00
07/15/2035 80,000.00 4.000% 19,200.00 99,200.00 - -
01/15/2036 - - 17,600.00 17,600.00 - -
06/30/2036 - - - - 116,800.00 58,400.00
07/15/2036 85,000.00 4.000% 17,600.00 102,600.00 - -
01/15/2037 - - 15,900.00 15,900.00 - -
06/30/2037 - - - - 118,500.00 59,250.00
07/15/2037 85,000.00 4.000% 15,900.00 100,900.00 - -
01/15/2038 - - 14,200.00 14,200.00 - -
06/30/2038 - - - - 115,100.00 57,550.00
07/15/2038 90,000.00 4.000% 14,200.00 104,200.00 - -
01/15/2039 - - 12,400.00 12,400.00 - -
06/30/2039 - - - - 116,600.00 58,300.00
07/15/2039 95,000.00 4.000% 12,400.00 107,400.00 - -
01/15/2040 - - 10,500.00 10,500.00 - -
06/30/2040 - - - - 117,900.00 58,950.00
07/15/2040 95,000.00 4.000% 10,500.00 105,500.00 - -
01/15/2041 - - 8,600.00 8,600.00 - -
06/30/2041 - - - - 114,100.00 57,050.00
07/15/2041 100,000.00 4.000% 8,600.00 108,600.00 - -
01/15/2042 - - 6,600.00 6,600.00 - -
06/30/2042 - - - - 115,200.00 57,600.00
07/15/2042 105,000.00 4.000% 6,600.00 111,600.00 - -
01/15/2043 - - 4,500.00 4,500.00 - -
06/30/2043 - - - - 116,100.00 58,050.00
07/15/2043 110,000.00 4.000% 4,500.00 114,500.00 - -
01/15/2044 - - 2,300.00 2,300.00 - -
06/30/2044 - - - - 116,800.00 58,400.00
07/15/2044 115,000.00 4.000% 2,300.00 117,300.00 - -
06/30/2045 - - - - 117,300.00 58,650.00

Total $1,600,000.00 - $757,000.00 $2,357,000.00 - $1,178,500.00

24-01-25 $1.6M Bridge  |  20yrs  |  1/25/2024  |  12:07 PM

Hilltop Securities
Public Finance Page 3 Page 3



ORDRl 95 06 29 2020 

Cl[1rY (0]F N]E�VJBHLJ[]R.. YlP0)]R..1f 

IN CITY COUNCIL 

ORDERED: 

Agreement By and Between 

The City of Newburyport and the Town of West Newbury 

Regarding Allocation of Costs for Evaluation, Design and Repair of 

The Plummer Spring Road/Middle Street Bridge 

This Agreement is made as of this __ day of ______ , 2020, by and between the City of 

Newburyport, a Massachusetts municipal corporation with its main office at City Hall, 60 Pleasant Street, 

Newburyport, MA 01950 (hereinafter referred to as "Newburyport") and the Town of West Newbury, a 

Massachusetts municipal corporation with its main office at the 1910 Office Building, 381 Main Street, West 

Newbury, MA 01985 (hereinafter referred to as "West Newbury"). 

RECITALS 

Whereas, Newburyport and West Newbury in accordance with M.G.L. c. 40 §4A are authorized to enter 

into an agreement with another governmental unit to perform jointly or for that unit's services, activities or 

undertakings which any of the contracting units is authorized by law to perform; and 

Whereas, Newburyport and West Newbury desire to enter into an Agreement to share the costs to 

evaluate the condition of the Plummer Spring Road/Middle Street Bridge over the Artichoke Reservoir (the 

"Bridge") situated on the border between Newburyport and West Newbury, and to share the costs of designing, 

bidding and making necessary repairs to the Bridge (the" Bridge Project"); and 

Whereas, Newburyport and West Newbury both desire to work cooperatively in order to complete the 

repairs to the Bridge in the most expeditious fashion; and 

Whereas, Newburyport has been authorized to enter into this agreement by vote of its City Council and 

approval of its Mayor; and 

Whereas, West Newbury has been authorized to enter into this agreement by vote of its Board of 

Selectmen. 

17th              September












